
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Dr Helen Paterson, Chief Executive 

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF 
T: 0345 600 6400 

www.northumberland.gov.uk   
    
 

 Your ref:  
Our ref:  
Enquiries to: Andrea Todd 
Email: Andrea.Todd@northumberland.gov.uk 
Tel direct: 01670 622606 
Date: 21 April 2023 

 
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 
 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING OSC to be held 

in CONFERENCE ROOM 1 - COUNTY HALL, MORPETH, NE61 2EF on TUESDAY, 2 MAY 

2023 at 1.00 PM.  

 

Yours faithfully 

 

 
 
Dr Helen Paterson 
Chief Executive 
 

 

To Members of the Health and Wellbeing OSC  

 



 
Health and Wellbeing OSC, 2 May 2023 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda 
will be dealt with in public. 

 
  

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 
 
2.   MINUTES 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Health & Wellbeing Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee held on 4 April 2023, as circulated, to be confirmed as a true 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 8) 

 
3.   DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests, 
members are required where a matter arises at a meeting; 
  
a. Which directly relates to Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (‘DPI’) as set 
out in Appendix B, Table 1 of the Code of Conduct, to disclose the interest, 
not participate in any discussion or vote and not to remain in room. Where 
members have a DPI or if the matter concerns an executive function and is 
being considered by a Cabinet Member with a DPI they must notify the 
Monitoring Officer and arrange for somebody else to deal with the matter. 
  
b. Which directly relates to the financial interest or well being of a Other 
Registrable Interest as set out in Appendix B, Table 2 of the Code of 
Conduct to disclose the interest and only speak on the matter if members 
of the public are also allowed to speak at the meeting but otherwise must 
not take part in any 
[...]
shares, debentures, debenture stock, loan stock, bonds, units of a collective 
investment scheme within the meaning of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 and other 
securities of any description, other than money deposited with a building society. 
 

Table 2: Other Registrable Interests 
 
 
You have a personal interest in any business of your authority where it relates to or is likely to affect: 
 

a) any body of which you are in general control or management and to which you are 
nominated or appointed by your authority 

 
b) any body 

 
i. exercising functions of a public nature 

ii. any body directed to charitable purposes or 
iii. one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion or policy 

(including any political party or trade union) 
 
 



 

Ch.’s Initials………            

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
At a meeting of the Health & Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 
Tuesday, 4 April 2023 at 1.00 p.m. at County Hall, Morpeth. 
 

 
PRESENT 

 
 

MEMBERS 
 

Bowman, L. 
Dodd, R. 
 

Hardy, C. 
Hunter, I. 
 

  
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 

 
Angus, C. 
Blair, A. 
Bradley, N. 
 
Cotton, M. 
 
Mitcheson, R. 
 
Nugent, D. 
Pattison, W. 
Phelps, P. 
 
Todd, A. 
 

Scrutiny Officer 
Executive Medical Director (NHCFT) 
Executive Director: Adults, Ageing and 
Wellbeing 
Assistant Director of Communications 
(NEAS) 
NHS North East and North Cumbria 
Integrated Care Board Northumberland 
Northumberland Healthwatch 
Cabinet Member for Adult Wellbeing 
NHS North East and North Cumbria 
Integrated Care Board 
Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

1 member of the press was also in attendance 
 
 

67. ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 

 RESOLVED that Councillor R. Dodd be elected as Chair for this meeting in the 
absence of the Chair and Vice-Chair. 

 
 

Councillor R. Dodd, Chair in the Chair 
 

 

68. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors V. Jones, K. Nisbet, E. 
Chicken, C. Humphrey and R. Wilczek. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Ch.’s Initials……… 

Health & Wellbeing OSC, 4 April 2023 2 

 
69. MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings of the Health & Wellbeing 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on 7 March 2023, as circulated, be 
confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 

 
 

70. FORWARD PLAN 
 

The Committee considered the Forward Plan of key decisions (a copy of the 
Forward Plan has been filed with the signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
 
71. NORTH EAST AMBULANCE SERVICE (NEAS) - QUALITY ACCOUNTS 
 

M. Cotton, NEAS Assistant Director of Communications gave a presentation to 
the Committee on the 2022/23 Quality Report from the North East Ambulance 
Services NEAT (a copy of the powerpoint slides have been filed with the signed 
minutes). 
 
The presentation covered the following: 

• Overview of Quality Report requirements.  It was noted that providers 
must upload their final Quality Report onto their website by 30 June. 

• Current position and performance including the response rates for all 
categories. 

• Data of the demand on services. 

• Category 1 response times were the fastest in the country at the end of 
January 2023. 

• Category 2 response times were improving after moving away from 
winter pressures however, there was still room to improve. 

• Category 3 response times had further improved since January. 

• Data on the number of 111 calls offered and average time to answer 
were presented. 

• Patience experience was very positive. 

• Information on how the Trust identified priorities was described. 

• An update on 2022/23 quality priorities including what had been achieved 
and what was still in relation to the following: 

• Patient Safety.  Working with systems partners to reduce handover 
delays.  Lessons learnt from incidents and preparation for the Patient 
Safety Incident Response Framework (PSIRF). 

• Clinical Effectivene
[...]
he workforce. 

• The final Quality Report would be shared with the Scrutiny Officer once 
complete for circulation to the committee. 

 
Members thanked M. Cotton for the presentation. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
(a)  the presentation and comments made be noted, and 
(b)  the Committee agree to submit a formal response to the Quality Accounts 
before the deadline. 
 
 

72. NORTHUMBRIA HEATHCARE NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - QUALITY 
ACCOUNTS 

 
Dr. A. Blair, Executive Medical Director presented the Annual Plan and Quality 
Account from Northumbria Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust.  (A copy of the 
presentation slides has been filed with the signed minutes). 
 
The presentation briefed Members on the following issues: 

• The Vision.  To be the leader in providing high quality, safe and caring 
health and care services and to lead collectively, with partners, to deliver 
system wide healthcare. 

• Annual Planning Process.   

• Service Pressures.  It was reported that this had been one of the hardest 
December/January periods that had been seen locally and across the 
region. 

• Quality Account 2022/23.   

• Safety, quality and improvement priorities for 2022/23, which were: 

• Ambulance handover.  The most significant improvement was 
demonstrated in the target to eliminate under 60 minutes.  The 
handover performance was relative to the pressures seem within 
the system and would require a whole system approach change. 

• Cancer pathway – urology.  Multiple improvements were being 
made to ensure there were no holdups during a patient’s pathway. 

• Medical devices in maternity.   

Page 4



Ch.’s Initials……… 

Health & Wellbeing OSC, 4 April 2023 5 

• Medication errors in community.  To learn from errors. 

• Patient experience. 

• Staff experience. 

• Seven possible quality improvements had been identified for 2023/24.  
Some of the priorities would build on previous improvement work and 
others were priorities aligned to the wider Patient Safety Strategy.  The 
prior
[...]
saged 
that there would be a spring booster for those over 75 and at risk groups.  
It was thought this could become an annual booster along with the flu 
vaccination. 

• The misinformation about COVID-19 vaccinations which could result in 
less take up of future boosters. 

• What was the expected take up of the COVID-19 booster.  In response it 
was believed uptake would be high as it would be those in the high risk 
group that would be eligible. 

Page 5



Ch.’s Initials……… 

Health & Wellbeing OSC, 4 April 2023 6 

• Within the presentation there was no mention of procurement or value for 
money aspect.  In response it was reported that the quality account 
would not normally include those aspects.  The Trust was committed to 
ensure best value for money.  The Trust was also externally audited by 
an independent body. 

 
Members thanked Dr. A. Blair for the presentation. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
(a)  the presentation and comments made be noted, and 
(b)  the Committee agree to submit a formal response to the Quality Accounts 
before the deadline. 
 
 

73. REPORT OF THE CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT WELLBEING 
 

Adult Social Care Market Sustainability Plan 
 

N. Bradley, Executive Director of Adults, Ageing and Wellbeing reported that 
following changes to DHSC guidance, the Adult Social Care Market 
Sustainability Plan had been amended.  The Committee was asked to examine 
and comment on these changes.  (A copy of the report has been filed with the 
signed minutes). 
 
Members were advised that the Council was required to submit a Market 
Sustainability Plan to the Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC) as a 
condition attached to a grant received during 2023/24.  The Council submitted a 
draft market sustainability plan in October 2022, as required by the grant 
guidance.  A revised template and guidance for the final version of the Market 
Sustainability Plan was published only on 1 February 2023, with a deadline for 
submission to DHSC of 27 March.  
 
The dr
[...]
1713) 

 9 May 2023 

   

Leisure Programme Update 
To update Cabinet with progress on the Leisure programme 
(J. Watson/M. Donnelly 07517 553463) 

N/A 12 December 2023 

   

Leisure Programme Update 
To update Cabinet with progress on the Leisure programme 
(J. Watson/M. Donnelly 07517 553463) 

N/A 9 April 2024 

 

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

                                                                                                                                                               
NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 

 
HEALTH AND WELL-BEING BOARD 

                                                                                                               
At a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held in County Hall, Morpeth on 
Thursday, 9 March 2023 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT 

 
Councillor P. Ezhilchelvan 

(Chair, in the Chair) 
 

BOARD MEMBERS 
 

Binning, G. O’Neill, G. 
Blair, A. Reiter, G. 
Bradley, N. Renner-Thompson, G 
Charge, Z (substitute) Snowdon, H. 
McCartney, S. Syers, G.   
Mitcheson, R. Thompson, D. 
Moulder, B. (substitute) Wardlaw, C. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE 

 
S. Anderson Harrogate & District NHS 

Foundation Trust 
L.M. Bennett Senior Democratic Services Officer 
A.  Iceton  Harrogate & District NHS 

Foundation Trust 
J. Lawler Public Health Consultant 
K. Marynissen Public Health Trainee 
P. Phelps North East & North Cumbria 

Integrated Care Board 
 
 
132.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Suzanne Lamb, Victoria McFarlane-
Reid, Rob Murfin, Claire Wheatley and Councillors W. Pattison, H.G.H. 
Sanderson, L. Simpson and J. Watson. 
 
 

133. MINUTES 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
held on 12 January 2023, as circulated, be confirmed as a true record and 
signed by the Chair.  

 
 
134. DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 – HEALTHY 

WEIGHT FOR ALL CHILDREN 
. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 


[...]
 coli

142 cases Klebsiella
51 cases Pseudomonas aeruginosa

P
age 22



Patient Safety

Priority 2 - Management of Abnormal Results 
• A list of ‘lead consultants’ has been defined and 

agreed through a collaborative effort between 
colleagues in IT, clinical informatics, laboratory 
medicine, radiology, and HR. Lead consultants are 
clinicians with patient responsibility, who should 
routinely be in receipt of electronic results for 
investigations (n=996 lead consultants in 
eRecord).

• Results relating to electronically requested 
radiology orders will now be sent back to the 
selected lead consultants’ message centre inbox in 
eRecord, using the UUID as the unique identifier 
to facilitate communications between EHR and 
RIS.

P
age 23



Clinical Effectiveness

Priority 3 - Enhancing capability in Quality Improvement (QI)

• Recruitment of 10 improvement teams

• Recruited 25 improvement coaches to build capability and support teams. 

• Adapted the IHI training programme and developed training materials with alignment to 
“What Matters to You?” and “The Newcastle Way”.

• Newcastle Improvement team members shadowed the IHI delivery in year two of 
Improvement Coach Programme and co-delivered Improvement Programme for Teams.

• Development of bitesize, enhanced induction and e-learning packages.

                                                                       

                          

                         
                            
                            

   

P
age 24



Clinical Effectiveness
Priority 4a –Introduction of a formal triage process on the Maternity Assessment 
Unit (MAU) in order to improve the recognition of the deteriorating pregnant or 
recently pregnant woman

In July 2021, there was a successful bid for the, ‘Formal Introduction of Triage on Maternity 

Assessment Unit (MAU) .Significant improvements have been made to MAU:

• Triage documentation used on MAU that was developed with staff feedback as part of 

PDSA 
[...]
red in Phase 1 to 
demonstrate robustness. 

• Clearly defining and agreeing key roles of ‘response leads’ and ‘engagement 
leads’ at Clinical Board level. 

• Increase staff capacity and capability in PSIRF incident response methodology, 
including in-depth system investigation, rapid review, in-depth incident 
investigation, thematic review, audit. 

• Introducing four patient safety partners to work alongside staff and attend key 
patient safety related governance committees, supported by patient experience 
and patient safety leads. 

 
How will we measure success? 
 

• Completion of Trust PSIRP, following stakeholder and ICB agreement. 

• Commencement of Phase 1 of PSIRF implementation by autumn 2023. 

• Agreement of key response and engagement roles and governance mechanisms 
at Clinical Board level. 

• Able to demonstrate increasing staff capability in incident response methodology, 
against a training needs analysis. 

• Patient safety partners in post, supported, and attending patient safety 
committees. 

 
Where will we report this to? 
 

• Progress will be reported to Board via the Quality Committee. 
 

CLINICAL EFFECTIVENESS 
 
Priority 4a- Introduction of a formal triage process on the Maternity Assessment 
Unit (MAU), to improve the recognition of the deteriorating pregnant or recently 
pregnant woman. 
 

Why have we chosen this? 

Page 47



16 
 

 

• The need for early recognition of the deteriorating pregnant woman has been 
highlighted by Mothers and Babies, Reducing Risk by Audit and Confidential Enquiry 
(MBRRACE) and the Ockenden Report. 

• A formal triage process on the Maternity Assessment Unit (MAU) will enable and 
facilitate rapid review and prioritisation of care based on individual clinical need. 
  

What we aim to achieve? 
 

• To improve early detection and escalation of women at risk of deterioration on MAU 
to reduce the likelihood of avoidable harm to mothers and babies. 

• The Institute for Healthcare Improvement (IHI)
[...]

and IHI) Improvement Programme for Teams – 10 teams / 57 individuals. 

• Number of people having completed “An introduction to Quality Improvement” 
e-learning package – 177. 

• Number of people having attended “Introduction to Quality Improvement” 
session as part of enhanced induction – 201. 

• Attendees at bitesize training – 505. 

• Number of people registered for learning and sharing events – 459. 

• Qualitative survey of IHI programmes (see below). 
 

 
 

Page 63



32 
 

 
 
Priority 4a – Introduction of a formal triage process on the Maternity 
Assessment Unit (MAU), in order to improve the recognition of the 
deteriorating pregnant or recently pregnant woman 
 
Why we chose this? 
 

• The need for early recognition and management of deterioration of pregnant 
women has been highlighted by MBRRACE and the Ockenden Report.  

• The Directorate has also identified that not having triage at the point of 
presentation to MAU was a contributory factor to SI’s/Significant Learning Events 
(SLEs) within Maternity. 

• It was therefore recognised that there was a need for formal triage on the MAU at 
the point of presentation to reduce the likelihood of avoidable harm to mothers 
and babies. 

 
What was the aim? 
 
Within five minutes of arrival at the MAU at the RVI, 95% of pregnant or recently 

pregnant women (within six weeks of birth), who don’t receive immediate treatment, 

will have formal triage by a designated member of staff trained in triage. 

 

What has been achieved? 
 
As part of the ‘IHI Triage in Maternity project’, there has been important on-going 
work to implement formal objective triage on MAU. Achievements over the last year 
include: 

• Introduction of a ‘Telephone call queue’ to reduce unnecessary calls/queries 
about scan appointments/induction and caesarean section arrangements. 
This is working well, with no complaints received from service users. 

• Development of Maternity Day-care. A new day-care facility on Ward 41 
ope
[...]
y 5 - Trust-wide Day Surgery Initiative 
 

Why we chose this? 
 
Day surgery is a widely established practice and due to advances in anaesthesia 
and surgical techniques, is the standard pathway of care for many complex patients 
and procedures previously treated through inpatient pathways. 
 
The British Association of Day Surgery (BADS) data shows there is further 
opportunity to increase and broaden day case surgery across the Trust to improve 
patient and staff experience and support the recovery of elective care whilst reducing 
patient days away from home. 
 
What we aimed to achieve? 
 
Initiate a Trust-wide Day Surgery Improvement Programme. 
 
Given the size and complexity of the project, three priorities (key enablers) were 
selected for the Quality Account: 
 

a) Surgical assessment – develop a universal waiting list process to ensure a 
consistent approach across all specialties. 

b) Pre-operative assessment – develop a universal request for day-case patients 
to ensure patients get pre-assessed early in the pathway, making sure any 
current health conditions are managed and the patients are at their fittest for 
surgery. 

c) Implement the 6-4-2 method of theatre list planning in the Day Treatment 
Centre and two specialties on the main sites to ensure we optimise our 
theatre capacity and reduce the waiting list backlog. 

 
What we achieved? 
 

Page 66



35 
 

a) 

• Agreed best practice model and key components of universal waiting list 
process utilising the GIRFT and Centre for Peri-Operative Care Day Case 
Delivery Pack. This process has been documented within a universal 
Standard Operating Procedure which we are currently testing in Urology and 
Peri-Ops. 

• New streamlined booking and scheduling process agreed and implemented 
for the DTC. 

• Implemented combined universal waiting list addition and pre-admission clinic 
(PAC) request form in Urology alongside deployment of Care Co-ordination 
System. 

 
b) 

• Implemented new PAC deliv
[...]
f the bacteria 
enters the body, for example through broken skin or a medical procedure. MRSA is a 
form of S. aureus that has developed resistance to more commonly used antibiotics. 
MRSA bacteraemia is a blood stream infection that can lead to life threatening sepsis 
which can be fatal if not diagnosed early and treated effectively. 
 
12. MSSA 

Page 135



 

104 
 

  
Methicillin-Sensitive Staphylococcus aureus. As stated above for MSSA the only 
difference between MRSA and MSSA is their degree of antibiotic resistance: other than 
that, there is no real difference between them. 
 
13. Near Miss 
 
An unplanned or uncontrolled event, which did not cause injury to persons or damage to 
property but had the potential to do so. 
 
14. Shelford Group 
 
The Shelford Group is a collaboration between ten of the largest teaching and research 
NHS Trusts in England. 
 
 

Page 136



Quality Account 2023 (draft)
Launch of Consultation

Chloe Mann – Group Director

P
age 137

A
genda Item

 7



The year in numbers

41%

22%

23%

14%

Northumberland Waiting List as 
at 31 March 2023

Adult ADHD
Diagnosis

Adult ASD
Diagnosis

All Other Adult
Services

Children and Young
People

P
age 138



The year in numbers continued

P
age 139



Looking Back: Our Quality Priorities for Improvement during  2022-23

Partially Met

Partially Met

Partially Met

Not Met

P
age 140



Looking Ahead: Our Quality Priorities for Improvement in 2023-24

Consultation with service users, carers, staff and stakeholders helped us shape our 

Quality Priorities for the coming year.

We engaged in a number of ways to be inclusive of a wide range of people.

Quality Priorities reflect the greatest pressures that the organisation is currently facing 

as well as what service users and carers have told us through feedback in the previous 

year.

P
age 141



Our 2023-24 Quality Priorities and how they fit with our Quality Goals

• Reducing restrictive practice  Safety 

• Therapeutic engagement and 
observationEffectiveness

• Waiting times for children and 
young people Experience 

• Implementation of PSIRF

• Closed cultures 

• Implement governance review
Well led 

• Reduce reliance on unregistered 
agency staff 

Use of 
resources

P
age 142



P
age 143



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Non participation in case of disclosable pecuniary interest
	Disclosure of Other Registerable Interests
	Disclosure of Non-Registerable Interests

	2 MINUTES
	PRESENT
	MEMBERS

	4 FORWARD PLAN
	5 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
	PRESENT
	BOARD MEMBERS
	IN ATTENDANCE

	6 THE NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE HOSPITALS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST (NUTH) - QUALITY ACCOUNTS
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	NUTH QA Consultation Document

	7 CUMBRIA, NORTHUMBERLAND, TYNE AND WEAR NHS FOUNDATION TRUST (CNTW) - QUALITY ACCOUNTS



Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Health and Wellbeing OSC, Tuesday, 2 May 2023 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING OSC 
 
 
At the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing OSC held at Conference Room 1 - County 
Hall on Tuesday, 2 May 2023 at 1 p.m. 
 
  

PRESENT 
 

Councillor V. Jones 
(Chair, in the Chair) 

 
  

MEMBERS 
 

Bowman, L.  
Hardy, C.  
Hill, G.  

Hunter, I.  
Nisbet, K.  
  

    
  

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 
  

Angus, C.  
Charters, H.  
Hall, L.  
  
Kenny, N.  
Mann, C.  
Nugent, D.  
Pattison, W.  
Smith, V.  
Snelson, G.  
  
Teasdale, C.  
Todd, A.  
  

Scrutiny Officer  
Associate Director of Nursing (NUTH)  
Deputy Director of Quality and Safety (NUTH)  
Deputy Chief Operating Officer (NUTH)  
Group Director (CNTW)  
Northumberland Healthwatch  
Cabinet Member for Adult Wellbeing  
Quality and Assurance Lead (NUTH)  
Head of Quality Assurance & Clinical 
Effectiveness (NUTH)  
Associate Director of Nursing (NUTH)  
Democratic Services Officer  
  

  
1 member of the press was also in attendance.  

76 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E. Chicken, R. Dodd, C. 
Humphrey and R. Wilczek.  
  

77 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings of the Health & Wellbeing Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee held on 4 April 2023, as circulated, be confirmed as a true 
record and signed by the Chair. 
  

78 FORWARD PLAN 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Health and Wellbeing OSC, Tuesday, 2 May 2023  2 

 
The Committee considered the Forward Plan of key decisions (a copy of the 
Forward Plan has been filed with the signed minutes).  
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
  

79 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Health & Wellbeing Board held on 9 March 
2023 be noted. 
  

80 THE NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE HOSPITALS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST 
(NUTH) - QUALITY ACCOUNTS 
 
Representatives from NUTH gave a presentation to the Committee on the 
overview of priorities for 2023/2024 and the draft Quality Account for 2022/23 (a 
copy of the powerpoint slides and draft Quality Account have been filed with the 
signed minutes).  
  
The presentation covered the following:  

       An overview of priorities for 2022/23 and performance including 
highlighting what had been achieved within each priority:  

       Priority 1 patient safety, reducing healthcare associated infections.  In 
addition to COVID, flu and norovirus were two of the main infections being 
seen.  There had been two MRSA bacteraemia and two C. difficile 
infections reported.  The 10% reduction trajectory for MSSA bacteraemia 
had been met.   The ‘Gloves Off’ campaign had been successful, and a 
refresh of the campaign was in progress.  The Trust had also invested in a 
number of machines to help with this priority area.  Currently the ward was 
at 85% capacity.  

       Priority 2 patient safety, management of abnormal results.  It was reported 
that a new mandatory field had been added to the order entry form used to 
request clinical investigations.  This would ensure that reports would be 
sent to the correct lead clinician from now on.  

       Priority 3 clinical effectiveness, enhancing capability in quality 
improvement.  The Trust had recruited ten teams each focused on a piece 
of improvement work.  Nine of the ten teams had completed all three 
workshops and were continuing with their improvement initiatives.   

       Priority 4a clinical effectiveness, introduction of a formal triage process on 
the maternity assessment unit in order to improve the recognition of the 
deteriorating pregnant or recently pregnant woman.  As part of the ‘IHI 
Triage in Maternity project’ there had been important on-going work to 
implement formal objective triage on the maternity assessment unit with 
success highlighted within the presentation.  

       Priority 4b clinical effectiveness, modified early obstetrics warning score.  A 
newly developed coded chart was hoped to be delivered by the end of this 
month which would help with identifying a pregnant or recently pregnant 
patient.    

       Priority 5 clinical effectiveness, trust-wide day surgery initiative.  This 
priority was providing an opportunity to increase and broaden day case 
surgery across the Trust to improve patient and staff experience and 
support the recovery of elective care whilst reducing patient days away 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Health and Wellbeing OSC, Tuesday, 2 May 2023  3 

from home.  
       Priority 6 patient experience, mental health in young people.  The 

overarching purpose of this priority was to improve the quality of care 
provided to young people and young adults with mental health conditions.  
Work in partnership with CNTW continued and there was now a project 
lead to review and recommend appropriate pathways for Children and 
Young People’s Service (CYPs).    

       Priority 7 patient experience, reasonable adjustments for patients with 
suspected, or known learning disability.  This priority was helping to 
improve the health and wellbeing and provide a positive and safe patient 
experience for patients and their families by investment, improving skills 
and training.  

       An overview of proposed priorities for 2023/24.  Some of the priorities from 
2022/23 would continue along with some new priority areas including 
patient safety and incident response framework.  There would also be a 
focus on the transition from children to adult services.  

  
Following on from the presentation a number of comments were made by 
Members, including:  

       The Trust’s performance against key national priorities was discussed.  
The data provided within the Quality Account showed that all but one of the 
targets were significantly less than the national target which was a concern 
to Members.  Cancer performance targets were especially worrying.  The 
62 days wait for first treatment target showed that nearly half of all patients 
were waiting longer than the national target.  The Trust confirmed there 
had been significant challenges over the last few years.  Extra capacity 
had been identified to tackle the backlog to bring numbers back to pre-
pandemic figures.  It was confirmed this area was a priority for the Trust 
and was part of the COVID recovery plan.  

       Frustration that the presentation had not covered the failed targets.  
       It was hoped that by next year the annual performance of the Trust would 

have improved.  
       It was queried whether the Trust produced quarterly performance reports 

which could then by scrutinised by the committee to ensure things were 
improving.  It was confirmed the Trust’s performance reports were 
published and regularly scrutinised through the ICB.  

       Pre-op assessments were available via the telephone, and it was hoped 
that this would be an option for all patients especially those who did not 
have easy access to transport or lived in the more rural parts of the 
county.    

       The need to promote and support schools with pupils needing mental 
health services which would help identify issues at an early stage.  

       A query on where the patient experience matrix was and how did the Trust 
know its priorities had made a difference. In response it was reported that 
an example of patience experience was that the Trust had worked with one 
family on their journey and learnt lessons along the way.  The Trust did 
carry out surveys and held various consultations and engagement activities 
across the year.  

       It looked like there was no localised data about Northumberland patients, 
the services they accessed and what their views on services were within 
the papers produced.  In response it was confirmed that there were 
different challenges faced by Northumberland patients accessing services.  



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Health and Wellbeing OSC, Tuesday, 2 May 2023  4 

There was a Patient Safety Strategy and Patient Experience Team with the 
aim of improving experience and involvement in services.  The wider 
geographical experience of service users was part of the Patient Safety 
Strategy and could be fed back to councillors.  

  
The Chair thanked officers from NUTH for their presentation.   
  
RESOLVED that:  
(a)  the presentation and comments made be noted, and  
(b)  the Committee agree to submit a formal response to the Quality Accounts 
before the deadline.  
  

81 CUMBRIA, NORTHUMBERLAND, TYNE AND WEAR NHS FOUNDATION 
TRUST (CNTW) - QUALITY ACCOUNTS 
 
C. Mann, Group Director gave a presentation on the launch of the Quality 
Account 2023 consultation.  (A copy of the presentation has been filed with the 
signed minutes).  
  
The presentation covered the following points:  

       Northumberland waiting lists as of 31 March 2023 including adult ASD, 
adult ADHD, children and young people and all other services. 

       The number of people accessing services was significantly increasing year 
on year particularly in ADHD and ASD diagnosis.    

       A look back at the quality priorities for improvement during 2022/23 
highlighting which were met, or not met.  

       The Trust wanted to not only promote the good work achieved over the last 
year but also provide a very honest look at performance.  

       The country was experiencing an unprecedented number of mental health 
issues affecting a huge range of individuals both locally and nationally.  

       The need to continue to recruit and retain appropriability skilled staff.  
       A look ahead at the quality priorities for improvement for 2023/24.  The 

priorities had been shaped by carrying out consultation with service users, 
carers, staff and stakeholders.  It was hoped the quality priorities reflected 
the greatest pressures that the organisation was currently facing as well as 
what service users and carers had conveyed to CNTW through feedback in 
the previous year.  

       The introduction and implementation of the Patient Safety Incident 
Response Framework (PSIRF).  It was noted that CNTW were required to 
transition to the new framework by Autumn 2023, and in response CNTW 
were in the process of preparing for its implementation.  The framework 
would ensure compassionate engagement with those affected by incidents 
and supports the key principles of a patient safety culture.     

       To continue to learn from patient surveys, feedback and experiences.  
       For 2023/24 there were five key focus areas including bringing down 

waiting times, reducing incidents, and challenging closed cultures.  
       The draft Quality Accounts was to be circulated to members following the 

meeting as the document had just been forwarded to the Scrutiny Officer 
this afternoon.  

  
The following comments were made:  

       It was confirmed that any questions on the draft Quality Accounts could be 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Health and Wellbeing OSC, Tuesday, 2 May 2023  5 

sent to the Scrutiny Officer in the first instance.  
       Northumberland had very robust services however CNTW was seeing an 

increase in referrals across all areas.  
       A thank you for the work that CNTW did in often difficult and complex 

circumstances.    
  
The Chair thanked C. Mann for her presentation.  
  
RESOLVED that:  
(a)  the presentation and comments made be noted, and  
(b)  the Committee agree to submit a formal response to the Quality Accounts 
before the deadline.  
  

82 REPORT OF THE SCRUTINY OFFICER 
 
Health and Wellbeing OSC Work Programme  
  
It was noted that the Committee’s work programme for the 2022/23 council year 
had now come to an end.  The draft work programme for 2023/24 would be 
shared with members after the annual meeting of County Council.  
  
Councillor Hill reported that following an FOI Request to the North East 
Ambulance Service (NEAS) she had received localised data regarding response 
times for her electoral division.  This confirmed that NEAS did collate this 
information and therefore should be able to produce the data for councillors.  The 
Scrutiny Officer advised that he would contact NEAS again to request the 
information be provided at a future meeting of the Health and Wellbeing OSC.  
  
RESOLVED that the comments made be noted.  
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 


